

No. 20-928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN, JAMES LESMEISTER,
AND ANTHONY DAVIS,

Petitioners,

v.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM AND DONALD BENTON,
AS DIRECTOR OF SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE E. STETSON
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS
STEMPEL
ERIN R. CHAPMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

RIA TABACCO MAR
Counsel of Record
GALEN LEIGH SHERWIN
LOUISE MELLING
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
rmar@aclu.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ANDRE I. SEGURA
BRIAN KLOSTERBOER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
TEXAS
5225 Katy Freeway, Ste. 350
Houston, TX 77007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM DOES NOT DEFEND THE LAW	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD INTERVENE NOW	5
III. PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING	9
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	9
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11
<i>Goldberg v. Rostker</i> , 509 F. Supp. 586 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	9
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	3
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	11
<i>Kyle-Labelle v. Selective Service System</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.N.J. 2019)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	10
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	8
<i>Ne. Florida Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jackson- ville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	11
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	9
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	3
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	7
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	7, 9
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	9
STATUTE:	
50 U.S.C. § 3811(a)	11
REGULATION:	
32 C.F.R. § 1621.1(a)	11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. 163, 108th Cong. (2003)	7
H.R. 393, 110th Cong. (2007)	7
H.R. 747, 113th Cong. (2013)	7
H.R. 748, 113th Cong. (2013)	7
H.R. 1152, 112th Cong. (2011)	7
H.R. 1509, 114th Cong. (2015)	7
H.R. 2723, 109th Cong. (2005)	7
H.R. 3598, 107th Cong. (2001)	7
H.R. 4478, 114th Cong. (2016)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
H.R. 4752, 109th Cong. (2006)	7
H.R. 5492, 116th Cong. (2019)	6
H.R. 5741, 111th Cong. (2010)	7
S. 89, 108th Cong. (2003)	7
S. 598, 112th Cong. (2011)	7
S. 1139, 117th Cong. (2021)	6
S. 3041, 114th Cong. (2016)	7
<i>To Receive Testimony on the Final Recommendations and Report of the National Commission on Military, National, and Public Service: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs., 117th Cong. (2021), available at https://bit.ly/3v9IAE5</i>	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Kathleen Curthoys, <i>Election 2020: Presidential Candidates Answer MOAA’s Questions</i> , Military Officers Ass’n of Am. (Sept. 16, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Q25cro	2
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44452, <i>The Selective Service System and Draft Registration: Issues for Congress</i> (2020).....	10
Selective Serv. Sys., <i>Stronger America – Public Service Announcement</i> , YouTube, at 00:24-00:25 (Oct. 21, 2020), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jV5PAuWvdw8&t=2s	3
